(4-683.)

Mineral Survey No. 1584.

Lot No.

______Land District.

FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

The New England Copper Company of Arizona, N. J. Egan, (Agent.)
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
KNOWN AS THE
COPPER VERDE AND MONTE CARLO LODES.
Greenlee Gold Mountain and Copper Mountain Mining District,
Graham, County, Arizona.
Section 34 & 35 Township 38. Range 29 E. (Unsd.) (Approximate)
Surveyed under instructions dated July 25 1901.
by Lorenzo D. Chilson, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Claim located January 1st, 1898. July 8 - 1901 aug
Claim located January 1st, 1898. July 8 - 1901 Aug. Survey commenced. July 30th, 1901.
Survey completed July 31st, 1901. , 1
o 6—160

Address,

M. J. Egan,

Agent.

PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

WE, Jacob King and Rolet, Parstone,
do solemnly swear that we will well and faithfully execute the duties of chain carriers;
that we will level the chain upon even and uneven ground and plumb the tally-pins,
either by sticking or dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all
notable objects, and the true length of all lines that we assist in measuring, to the best of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey of
Comporing of Anixona Carlo anning claims
Comporing of Any 7011cl known as the
Copyer Verde, orred the Mante Carlo mining claims
situate in Gregoriles Ctalel Macuillacit mining district.
Gratianic County, Teretary of Autrone.
in Section, Township No., Range No.
Jacob King , Chainman.
Rolf Payton , Chainman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before
me this 30 th day of Trely, 1801
In D. Chillsan - Atology Profile
My Commission explices
I, Jeteob King, do solemnly swear that I will well and
truly perform the duties of axeman, in the establishment of corners and other duties,
according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey
of the Mining Claim of Ale Nem Bugiland Coffee Canoporny
at Arinallal
known as the Copper Voicle orid the Maile Carla minino; clauns
of the Mining Claim of the New England Corpres Carreporny of Animal Marie Carreporny known as the Corpres Varde enal the Mart Carle mining; claims more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
more fully described in the preceding affidavit. [Jacob Ming Axeman.
more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Subscribed and swarm to be the said Trans.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Jucob Ring
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph River day of
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph River day of
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph River day of
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph Ring before me this 30th day of July 1901, 18 J. D. Chillson - Notang Bullis Wei Communion 240 ins Alori, 23 no 1403
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph River day of
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Jerech Birai before me this 30 the day of July 1991 18 day of The Communication of the said Jerech Birai day of The John Communication of the said
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph Ring before me this 30th day of July 1901 To Di Chillson - Notering Bullio Wey Communical Africa Alore, 23 min 1903 I, Jereal King do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph Ring day of before me this 30 to day of July 1901 18 I. D. Chillson - Notany Bulling Wey Communical Apriles Meri, 23 no 1903 I, Jereal King , do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of The New Engiland Cappus
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph Ring day of before me this 30 to day of July 1901 18 I. D. Chillson - Notany Bulling Wey Communical Apriles Meri, 23 no 1903 I, Jereal King , do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of The New Engiland Cappus
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph Ring before me this 30th day of July 1901 To Di Chillson - Notering Bullio Wey Communical Africa Alore, 23 min 1903 I, Jereal King do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph Rival before me this 30th day of July 1901, 18 J. D. Chillson - Notary Bublis Well Communion of the first Herr, 23 no 1903 I, Jereal King , do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of the Name England Carpy Camp of Animaria known as the Cappen Voyel, and the Mante Carly mailing claims more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph Rival before me this 30th day of July 1901, 18 J. D. Chillson - Notary Bublis Well Communion of the first Herr, 23 no 1903 I, Jereal King , do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of the Name England Carpy Camp of Animaria known as the Cappen Voyel, and the Mante Carly mailing claims more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph Rival before me this 30th day of July 1901, 18 J. D. Chillson - Notary Bublis Well Communion of the first Herr, 23 no 1903 I, Jereal King , do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of the Name England Carpy Camp of Animaria known as the Cappen Voyel, and the Mante Carly mailing claims more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph Ring before me this 30th day of July 1991 18 J. D. Chillsan - Notany Bublica Wij Communical Apriles Wij Communical Apriles Herry, 23 no 1903 I, Jecob King do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of the New England Campus. Campound of Arigania known as the Cappus Voich, and the Mante Carlo mining claims more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Jucob Many Flagman. Subscribed and sworn to by the said Jucah
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph Rival before me this 30th day of July 1901, 18 J. D. Chillson - Notary Bublis Well Communion of the first Herr, 23 no 1903 I, Jereal King , do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of the Name England Carpy Camp of Animaria known as the Cappen Voyel, and the Mante Carly mailing claims more fully described in the preceding affidavit.

o 6—145

Feet

COPPER VERDE LODE.

Beginning at Cor. No. 1 the N. H. Cor. of the claim

Set a pine post 4 ft. long. 4 ins. square, set 18 ins., in the ground to bed rock, marked C. V. 1.1584 and surrounded the same with a mound of stones.

A granite rock 6 x 6 ft. above ground, permanaent in place, chiseledxC. V. 1-1584 B. R. bears S. 62 deg. 30 min. W. 12.5 ft. dist.

U. S. L. M. No. 1576 bears N. 66 deg. W. 557 ft. dist.

Thence S. 4 deg. E.

Var. 12 deg. 30' E.

300. To a post and monument of stones marking the E. E. C. of the claim.

350. Pack trail from mines to the San Francisco River.

600. To Cor. No. 2, the S. H. Cor. of the claim.

Set a pine post, 4 ft. log, 4 ins., square, set 18 ins., in the ground, marked C. V. 2-1584, and surrounded same with a mound of stones.

A granite rock 6 x 6 x 4 feet in place, above ground, chiseled C.V.+2-1534 B.R. bears S. 64 deg. 50' W., 40 ft. dist.

Thence S. 86 deg. W.

Var. 12 deg. 30' E.

654. A post and monument of stones marking the S.S. Cent. of the claim.

1308. To Cor. No. 3, the S. W. Cor. of the claim.

Set a pine post, 4 ft. long, 4 ins., square, set 18 ins., in the ground marked C. V. 3-1584, surrounded same with a mound of stones.

A pine tree 12 ins., diam. marked C.V. 3-1584 B.T. bears S. 37 deg. 30' W., 74 ft. dist.

Thence N. 4 deg. W.

Var. 12 deg. 30' E.

of the claim.

Feet Copper Verde lode, continued.

1308.

600. To Cor. No. 4, the N. W. Cor. of the claim.

Set a pine post, 4 ft. long, 4 ins., square, set 18 ins., in the ground, marked C. V. 4-1584, surrounded same with a mound of stones.

A Red Granite Rock 10 x 10 ft. 10 ft. high chiseled * C. V. 4-1584 B. R. brs. N. 32deg 45' W., 21 ft. dist.

Thence N. 86 deg. F.

Var. 12 30' E.

Containing, 19.24 Acres.

654. A post and mound of stones for the N. S. C. of the claim.

Post and Cor. No.1 the place of beginning.

Survey of Exterior boundaries.

All corners are identical with their respective locations.

No other bearings available except those mentioned.

MONTE CARLO LODE.

Beginning at Cor. No. 1 the N. E. Cor. of the Claim, identical with Cor. No. 4, of the Copper Verde lode, this survey.

Set a pine post, 4 ft. long, 4 ins., square, set 18 ins., in the ground to bed rock, scribed M.C. 1-1584 and surrounded same with a mound of stones.

U. S. L. M. No. 1576 bears N. 68 deg. 14' E., 856.9 ft. No other bearings available.

Thence S. 4 deg. E.

Var. 12 deg. 30' E.

Dn line 3-4 Copper Verde. this survey.

- 300. Post and monument of stones for the E. E. Cent. of the claim.
- 600. To Cor. No. 2, identical with Cor. No. 3, of the Copper Verde claim of this survey, being the S. H. Cor.

Set a pine post, 4 ft. long, 4 ins., square, set 18 ins., in the ground, scribed M. C. 2-1534, and surrounded the same with a mound of stones.

No bearings available.

Monte Carlo lode, continued. Feet.

Thence S. 86 deg. W.
Var. 18 30' E.
Post and monument of stones locating the S. S. C of 400. the claim.

871. To Cor. No. 3, the S. W. Cor. of the Claim.

> Set a pine post, 4 ft. long, 4ins., square, set 18 ins., in the ground, scribed 3-1584 M.C. and surrounded same with a mound of stones.

A live oak tree, 8 ins., in diam. marked M.C.3-1584 B. T. bears S. 33 E., 40.5 ft. dist.

Thence N. 4 deg. W.

I find 2 deg. 15 min. local attraction at this cor. 300. Orig. loc. mon. which is the N. W. Cor. of the claim; on an iron cap rock, 8 x 6 ft. surface above ground. at exact point of measurement chiseled x and M. C. 4-1584.

No bearings available.

Thence N. 86° E.,

7 deg 5 min. local attraction R. at this Cor.

73. To Cor. No. 5,

> Set a pine post, 4 ft. long, 4 inc., square, set 18 ins., in the ground, scribed M. C. 5-1584, and surrounded same with a mound of stones. Whence,

A white oak tree, 16 ins., in diam. marked M.C. B.T. bears S. 81 deg W. 7 ft. dist.

Thence N. 56 deg. 40' E.

local attraction 11 deg. E.

400. To a mon. of stones.

615.2 To Cor. No. 6,

> Set a granite stone 24 x 8 x 4 ins., 1 ft. in the ground chiseled M. C. 6-1584, with a mound of stone alongside.

Whence,

A granite rock 5 x 4 ft. above ground, chiseled (x) M. C. 6-1584 B. R. brs.N.21°30' W., 6ft. dist.

Feet Nonte Carlo lode, continued.

Cor. No. 2, of the Copper Bullion lode, Sur. No. 1576 bears N. 56°40' E., 110 ft. dist.

Thence N. 86 deg. F.

Var. 12° 30' E.

261. To Cor. No. 1 the place of beginning.

Survey of Exterior boundaries.

Survey is identical with the location.

those given. No other learing trees or rocks in distance other than Ledges.

Copper Verde lode

S. 86 deg. W 1035ft. and N 86°E. 273 ft. from Dis. Monte Carlo lode,

N. 86 F. 752 ft. and S S6 deg. W. 119 ft. from Dis.

AREA.

Total and Net Area of the Copper Verde, 19.24 Acres.

" " " " " Monte Carlo, 10.80

Total and Net area of lode claim 30.04

LOCATION.

This claim is located in approximate Sec's. 34 and 35 T. 3 S., R. 29 E., Unsurveyed public lands, And the bist. C. and S. R. Base and Mer.

EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

I certify that the value of the labor and improve ments upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimants and their grantors is not less than five hundred dollars each ocution and that said improvements consist of:

Copper Verde lode,

From E. E. Cent. Mon.

- Discovery shaft, S 86deg. W. 273ft.4 x 6 x 30 ft. \$ 300
- Z Tunnel, S 86deg. W., 816 ft. Tunnel 5ft. wide, 6 ft. high, course S 84deg. 30' E. 64 feet.

From entrance to said tunnel an open cut 8 ft. wide 23 feet deep, extends \$ 55 deg. W., 42 ft. Cost of tunnel and open cut,

\$1060.00

3 From W. E. C. Mon.

N. 86 deg. R., 20 ft. An θ pen cut and shaft 4 x 6 x 10 feet, Cost

100.00

Total expenditure on Copper Verde,

\$1460.00

Monte Carlo lode,

From E. E. Cent. Mon.

A Shaft, 8 x 10 x16 rt. deep, bears S 86°W. 752 ft.

Cost, \$240.00

2. From Post 4, S. 29 30' E., 81 ft. A Tunnel which bears
N. 66 deg. E., 98 feet, thence N. 50 deg. W., 20 ft.
to upraise 5 x 7 ft. 44 feet ascent to the surface
Cost,
\$1620.00

Total expenditure,

\$1860.00

Adjoining claims.

N. W. of the Monte Carlo Ollie lode, unsurveyed No other known claims.

Instrument.

This survey was made with a Gurley Solar transit, the courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by direct solar observations. The distances were measured with a 100 ft. steel tape.

I. D. Chillsanc
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.

Tueson, Arizona, August 22 1901.

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines corners and boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim of the New Encoloured Copper Carrier of Arrivalled known as the Capper Verde, excel the Mante Carrie anima claims and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.

		, Chainmar	
		L, Chainma	
Jaren	b Kine	g', Axman.	
*	"	, Flagman	

FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.

we. Jacob Kina ornal Rold, Porstand
and , do solemnly swear that we assisted \mathcal{L} , \mathcal{D} .
Chillsail , United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and
surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of the Nory England Catalach
Camparing of Aribana, known as the Coppen
, known as the Cofficer
Verde, and the Mante Carla mining claims, represented
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under
his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established
according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for
the District of Arinalla
Jacob Sing Chainman. Roll Paylor , Chainman. Jacob Jing , Axman .
Jacoby shy, Flagman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me
this 3123 day of July 1901
In De Chillsan
this 31 day of July 1901 In D. Chills an Natarry Pulling My Carnincissian exprises Mouch 23 not 1902.
Motich 20 - 1 3 1 2

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

Total King, and Frank Thorter
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: That we are
acquainted with the Coppen Worde & Mante Corly mining claim, situate
in Execuler Galel Mountain Mining District, Gualiani County,
Arizona Territory, for which The Nevr England Coppen
Campany of Arizana
have made application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions
of the Act of Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improve-
ments made thereon by the applicant and Their grantors exceed Five Hundred
for earch Clarine
Dollars in value, and further, that we are not personally interested in said mine.

Jacob Sing

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,)
County of Gratherin	$\rangle ss$

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 3145

day of Tuly — , 1901

In Di Chillson

Natorry Public

Aty Cammissian expires

Alorech 23 nd 1902

15967b200-10-1900

FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I, LORENZO D. CHILLSON,	, U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of	
States Surveyor General forArizon	
July 25-1901, , I have	
United States, the official regulations and instru	actions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correct	tly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of the New England Copper Compa	any of Arizona.
	known as the
Copper Verde and Monte Carlo,	,
situate inGreenlee Gold Hountain ar Graham County Count	ad Copper Mountain lining District, Approx. y,
34 and 35 , Township No. 3 S. , Range N	
and designated as Survey No. 1584.	
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately sh	ow the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the grou	and, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received	by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said	l survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, offic	cial regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that t	the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report ther	ein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by	claimant or <u>its</u> grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the charac	cter, extent, location and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity	and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this c	claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.	
	. 7
	Lorenzo D. Chillson
	l'. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
/	4
Subscribed and sworn to by the said	ounte. T. Chillown.
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before	me Thanko Flanman
Motory Public. Tima County.	Awrona this 22".
day of august, 1901.	, , ,
,	hoping Public. Tima County. My Commission actives hove
c 3—154	hopsy Puttic. Times county.
	My Gommission cabores hove:

AMENDED NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Copper Verde Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by the undersigned, on the 8th day of July 1901.

The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet, and it claims two hundred and seventy three more or less feet, in an easterly direction, and 1035 more or less feet in a westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly.

The claim is istuated and located in the Greenlee Gold Mountain Mining District, in Graham County, in the Territory of Ariz ona, about two and lamiles in a Northwesterly direction from Sec7 T. 4 S.R. 30 E. G. &. S. R. B. &. M.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the Beginning at a post 4 ft high marked C.V.C. ground as follows: E.E.C. and surrounded with monument of stones at a point in a N. 86° E. direction 273 more or less feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notace is posted) being in the center of the Easterly end line of said claim; thence S. 4°E. 300 feet to a post \underline{m} C.V.C.S.E.C. being the S. E. corner of said claim; then ce S. 86° W 654 more or less feet to a post m C.V.C.S.S.I.C. at the center of the Southerly side line of said claim; themce same course 654 more or less feet to a post \underline{m} C.V.C. S.W.C. being at the S.W. corner of said claim; thence $\overline{N.4}^{\circ}$ W. 300 feet to a post m C.V.C.W.E.C. at the center of the Westerly end of said claim; thence same course 300 feet to a post m C.V.C. N.W.C. being at the N.W. corner of said claim; thence $\overline{\text{N}}$. 86° E. 654 more or less feet to a post m C.V.C.N.S.I.C. being at the menter of the North erly side line of said claim; thence same course 654 more or less feet to a post \underline{m} C.V.C. N.E.C. at the N. E corner of said claim thence S.4° E. 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXX ll of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th. 1895, and amended March2d, 1899, and an Act approved March 16th 1901.

This is amended Location Notice of the Copper Ver de Mining Claim, located by L. H. Trim January F1898, and recorded in Book 9 of Records of Mines, at pages 494 and 495 in the office of the County Recorder of the aforesaid County of Graham, to which reference is hereby made, and this Amended Location Notice is made a and posted to correct errors in the de cription in the said original Location Notice.

Dated and posted on the ground this 8th day of July 1901.

New England Copper Company of Arizona.

By M. J. Egan, Agent.

By M. J. Egan, Agent.
Recorded at request of M. J. Egan, July 23rd. 1901 at 9 o'clock
A.M.

Territory of Arizona) 1 Cares

County of Graham.

I. Thomas Smith, County Federics in and for said ora-ham County, Arimona, do hereby certify that the above and fore-going is a true and complete copy of the Notice of Location of t the ... Popper. Vesty. Wine an the same appears of record in my office in Loc. 14. Record of Mines at page .28%.

In Withose Whereo I have hereunto set my hand and offixed my official soul at my office in Colomonville, Arizona, this 23d

day of July A. A. 1901.

Tomas County Recorder.

NOTICE OF LOCATION.QUARTZ CLAIM.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY-CONCERN: This Mining Claim the name of which is the "COPPER VERDE" Mining Claim, situated on lands belongong to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by L.H.Trim, the undersigned, on the first day of January 1898.

The length of the claim is fifteen hundred feet and I claim three hundred feet on each side of the discovery shaft hereinafter described, at which this notice is posted, length-wise of the claim.

The general course of the lode, deposit and premises is from the North-easterly to the South-westerly.

The claim is situated and located in GREENLEE GOLD MOUNTAIN MINING DISTRICT, in GRAHAM COUNTY, in the TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, about four miles in a Northerly direction from CLIFTON, and on the Westerly side of the San Francisco River, and about two miles from said River.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a point in a South-westerly direction I69 feet from the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, being the center of the Southerly end lines of said claim; thence three hundred feet in a South-easterly direction to a monument of stones, being the Southeast corner of said claim; thence seven hundred fifty feet North-westerly to a monument of stone, at the center of the Easterly side line of said claim; thence onward seven hundred and fifty feet to a monument of stones, being the North-easterly corner of said claim; thence three hundred feet in a North-westerly direction to a nonument of stones, being the center of the Northerly end of said claim; thence onward three hundred feet to a monument of stones, being the North-westerly corner of said claim; thence seven hundred and fifty feet in a South-easterly direction to a monument of stones, being at the center of the Westerly side line of said claim; thence onward seven hundred and fifty feet to a monument of stones, at the Southwest corner of said claim; thence three hundred feet to the place of beginning.

The said discovery shaft which is ten feet deep, four feet wide, and six feet long, was done by me after entering upon said premises for the purpose aforesaid, and I claim three hundred feet on each side of the center of said discovery shaft, lengthwise of the claim as above fully set forth.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An. Act Concerning Mines" approved March 20,1895.

This Mining Claim was formerly known as the "MONTEZUMA" Mining Claim.

Dated and posted on the ground this Ist day of January I898.
Witness L.H.Trim, Locator.
Charley Rury.

Recorded at the request of Ben.M.Crawford Mar.30th 1898 at II 0'clock A.M.:

P.Michelena, Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA)

COUNTY OF GRAHAM.

I, Thomas Smith, County Recorder, in and for the County and Territory aforesaid, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and complete copy of the Location Notice of the "COPPER VERDE" MINING CLAIM, as it appears upon the Records of Graham County, in Book 9 pages 494 & 495, Records of Mines.

Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed at my office in Solomonville, said County and Territory, this I5th day of June A.D. 1901.

County Recorder.







TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Monte Carlo Mining claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by the undersigned, on the 7th day of July 1901.

The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet, and it claims four hundred more or less feet, in an easterly direction, and eleven hundred more or less feet in a westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the easterly to the westerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Greenlee Gold Mountain Mountain Mining District, in Graham County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 2 1/2 miles in a northwesterly direction from Sec. 7 T.4 S. R. 20 E. G & S.R.B.& M.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a post four ft high marked M.C. C.- E.E.C. and surrounded with monument of stones at a point in a N.86°E 400 more or less feet from the discovery shaft (at whi ch this notice is posted) being in the center of the Easterly end line of said claim; thence S. 4° E. 300 feet to a post m M.C C.-S.E.C. being the S. E. corner of said claim; thence S. 86° W. 450 more or less feet to a post m M.C.C.-S.S.L.C. at the center of the southerly side line of said claim; thence same course 450 more or less feet to a post M.C.C.-S.W.C. being at the S. W. cor ner of said claim; thence N. 4° W. 300 feet to a post m M.C.C.-W.E.C. at the center of the Westerly end of said claim; thence N about 70° E. 400 more or less feet to a post m M.C.C.N.S.L.C. be ing at the center of the northwesterly side line of said claim; thence same course i50 more or less feet to a post m M.C.C.P.I. thence N. 86° E 265 more or less feet to the N.E. corner of said claim a post m M.C.C. N.E.C. thence S. 4° E. 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Alll done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXX 11, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled" An Act Concerning Mines" approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899, and an Act approved March 16th. 1901.

This is an Amended Location notice of the Monte Carlo Mining Claim, located by L.H.Trim on the first day of January 1898, and recorded in Book 9 of Records of Mines, at page 495, in the office of the County Recorder of the aforesaid County of Graham to which reference is hereby made, and this Amended Location Notice is made and posted to correct errors in the description in the said original Location Notice.

Dated and posted on the ground this 8th day of July 1901.

New England Copper Company of Arizona.

By M. J. Egan, Agent.

Recorded at request of M. J. Egan, July 23rd. 1901, at 9 o'clock A.M.

Territory of Arisona)

Bank B

County of Graham.

I, Thomas Smith, Jounty Federier in and for said for has County, Arizona, do hereby certify that the above and forecoing is a true and complete copy of the Notice of Lecation of t
the .Amout. Garlo... Mine as the same appears of record in
my office in Doc. 14. Record of sines at page .287.

In William Thereo I have becomes cet my hand and affined
as official as a at my office in Colomonville, Arisona, this and

day of July A. A. 1901.

County Formation.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This Mining Claim the name of which is the "MONTH CARLO"MINING CLAIM, situated on lands belonging to the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by L.H.Trim, the undersigned, on the first day of January 1898.

The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet, and I claim three hundred feet on each side of the discovery shaft hereinafter described, at which this Notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim,

The general course of the lode, deposit and premises is from the Northeast to the Southwest.

The claim is situated and located in GREENLEE COLD MOUNTAIN MINING DISTRICT, in GRAHAM COUNTY, in the TERRITORY Of ARIZONA, about four miles in a Northerly direction from CLIFTON, and on the Westerly side of the San Francisco River, and about two miles from said River.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a point in a North-easterly direction 245 feet from the discovery shaft, (at which this notice is posted) being the center of the Northerly end line of said claim; thence three hundred feet in a North-westerly directionto a monument of stones, being the Northwest corner of said claim; thence seven hundred fifty feet South-westerly to a monument of stone at the center of the Westerly side line of said claim; thence onward seven hundred and fifty feet to a monument of stones, being the Southwest corner of said claim; thence three hundred feet in a South-easterly direction to a monument of stones, being the center of the Southerly end of said claim; thence onward three hundred feet to a monument of stones, being the South-easterly corner of said claim; thence seven hundred and fifty feet in a North-easterly direction to a monument of stones, being at the center of the Easterly side line of said claim; thence onward seven hundred and fifty feet to a monument of stones, at the North-east corner of said claim; thence three hundred feet to the place of beginning.

The said discovery shaft which is ten feet deep, four feet wide, and six feet long, was done by me after entering upon said premises for the purpose aforesaid, and I claim three hundred feet on each side of the center of said discovery shaft lengthwise of the claim, as above fully set forth.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Conce rning Mines", approved March 20,1895.

This Mining Claim was formerly known as the "New England Mining Claim".

Dated and posted on the ground this Ist day of January I898.
Witness) L.H.Trim, Locator.
Charley Rury.)

Recorded at the request of Ben.M.Crawford March 30th, 1898, at II 0'clock A.M.

P.Michelena, Recorder.

Territory of Arizona)
)ss.
County of Graham.

I, Thomas Smith, County Recorder, in and for the County and Territory aforesaid, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and complete copy of Location Notice of the "MONTE CARLO" Mining Claim as it appears upon the Records of Graham County, in Book 9 page 495, Records of Mines.

Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed at my office in Solomonville, said County and Territory, this I5th day of June A.D. 1901.

County Recorder.







Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General,

Churson, auyona
Hovember, 1901. 14.
I, U. S. Surveyor General for List of aryona,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the
Survey of the Mining Claim of The New England Copper
Company of ariyona, My Egan, (aguit)
, known as the
Copper Verde and monte Carlo
situate in Isruelle Told Mountain and Copper mountain mining district.
Graham County, Origona,
Shrok. in Section 34+35, Township No. 35., Range No. 29 E. (unwweyed)
, designated as Survey No. 1584
executed by Loungo D. Chilson, U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, July 30-3/" 1901, \ , under my instructions dated
July 25", 1901, * , have been critically examined and the
necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and
the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location
certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes.
Will HAP.
Jugn. nee
U. S. Surveyor General for Conjona.
\mathcal{L}

\$ S.C. 5 860 W CONDER YERDE By to 12 Ghilson Dep Min Sur'r Nº 1584 mountain oist Scale 300 #=1 inch
Swr'r Suly 30, 10 3/51/901